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 Date: July 26, 2024 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated July 26, 2024 under Regulation 30 and 33 read 
with Schedule III of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’) 

This has reference to our letter dated Thursday, July 18, 2024 giving intimation of the 
Meeting of Board of Directors of the Company to consider and approve the Unaudited 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter ended 
June 30, 2024 and any other matter as the Board may deem fit.   

The Board at its meeting held today, i.e. Friday, July 26, 2024 Inter alia, considered and 
approved the following: 

1. Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the Listing Regulations, Approved the Unaudited
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2024. In
this regard, please find enclosed as Annexure-A:

a) Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the
quarter ended June 30, 2024, which had been duly reviewed and recommended by the
Audit Committee.

b) The Limited Review Report in respect of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated
Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

2. Approved re-appointment of Mr. Manoj Mhapadi, as Internal Auditor of the Company
for the Financial Year 2024-25. A brief profile of Mr. Manoj Mhapadi is enclosed as
Annexure-B.

3. Approved re-appointment of Yogesh Sharma & Company as Secretarial Auditor of the
Company for the Financial Year 2024-25. A brief profile of Yogesh Sharma & Company is
enclosed as Annexure-B.

BSE Limited 
Listing & Compliance Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai – 400001. 

The National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited  
Listing & Compliance Department 
Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 
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4. Approved re-appointment of Mr. Naresh Jethwani, as Cost Auditor of the Company for 
the Financial Year 2024-25. A brief profile of Mr. Naresh Jethwani is enclosed as 
Annexure-B.

5. Noting of Resignation of Mr. Nitin Kore; holding Membership No. A37732 as the 
Company Secretary, Compliance Officer and Nodal Officer of the Company w.e.f. close of 
business hours of June 12, 2024, the same has been intimated to the stock exchanges via 
letter dated June 12, 2024.

6. Noting of Resignation of Mr. Sharad Saraf; Independent Director of the Company w.e.f. 

close of business hours of July 15, 2024, due to completion of 2 tenure of 5 years as the 

Independent Director, the same has been intimated to the stock exchanges via letter dated 

July 15, 2024.

Details as required under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBIHO/CFD/CFD-

PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July 2023 are enclosed as Annexure B.

The Meeting commenced at 3.00 p.m. and concluded at 04:15 p.m.

The above information is also available on the website of the Company: 

www.mangalamorganics.com

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Mangalam Organics Limited

Kamalkumar Dujodwala 
Chairman 
DIN: 00546281 

http://www.mangalamorganics.com/


NGST & Associates
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Auditorls Revi ew Rbport
To The'Board of Directors, .

Mangalam Organics Limite,t

We have reviewed the accr. npanying statement of stan<lalone unaudited financial r:sults of M/s' Marrgalart

Organics Limited ("the comlrany'1'foithe quarter ended on 30th June !12_4 
('the statanent'), being submitted by

the-company pursuant to ille requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

ReqLriremenis) Regutations, 1015, as modified by Circular nlo CIR/CFDlFAC16212016 clated July 5.2016

lhis staternent is the respo rsibility of the Conpany's lV1;rnagement and has been trpprovecl by the Board ot

Directors / Committee of Ioard of Directors, has beerr prepared in accordance with the recognition ancl

nreasurement principles laid down in the lndiarr Accountrrg Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Repo(ing" ('lnd-ASi

3zt',), prescribed under secti( n 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder ancl

oliler accounting principles r.enerally accepted Ln India Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financiai

slartetnents based on our revr:lw

VVe conclucted our review ir accordance with the Stand:lrcj on Review Engagernent (SRE) 2410,'Revtew ot

tnterim Financial lnformation performed by lndependent Au<jitor of the Entity' issued b1'the lnstitute of Charterecr

Accountants of lnclia This stlndard requires that we plan and pefform the review to obtain moderate assllrarlce

as tc whether the financiai st atements are free of mater"ial misstatement. A review is lirnited primarily to inquiries

of company personnel & anu ytica! procedures applied to lrnancial data and thus provirie less assurance than an

aucilt We have not performer i an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audlt opllllon

Nothing has come to our notice that causes us to belic"ve that the accompanying statement of standalone

unaurclited financial ;esults pr,:pared in accordance with the applicable lndian Accounting Standards as prescribec

urrder section 133 of the iorrrpanies Act, 201 3, read with relevant rules issued thereurrder and other accountlng

principles generally accepte I in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms r:l

heguiation"33 of the SfSf 1t rsting Obligations irnd Disclosure Requirements) Regulations' 2015. as modified by

crrcular No ctR/cFD/FACib a.lzoi6 oateo Luty !;,2016 inctuding the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that

rt contains any material misst ltement.

For: NGST & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. - 135159!v

Place: Mumbai
Date: July 26,2024

d

BhuPendra Ganclhi
Pa rtner

MembershiP No. 12229t'
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Tel. :91-22492A 4A89 I 2282 4A89
F ax : 91-22-4920 40&1 I 2284 1281
Email : info@mangalamorganics.com
Web : www.mangalamorganics.com
ctN - 12411oMH'1 981PLC4247 42

Registered Office I Factory :

Village Kumbhivali, Savroli-Kharpada Road,
Khalapur4l$ 282,
Dist. Raigad (Maharashtra)
TeL 42192 - 276144

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER EN
Rs. ln Lakhs

DED ON 3OTH JUNE, 2024

Quarter ended on Year ended on

31-03-2024

Audited

s1-03-2024
Audited

30-06-2023
Un-Audited

30-06-2A24
Un-Audited

Sr.

No. Particulars

9,829.75

84.62

40,543.35

248.66

9,558.38

53.13

8,325.81

68.13

lncome

[a] Revenue from operations

[b] Other lncome

9,9',14.37 40,792.019,611.51 8,393.94otal lncome [1a + 1b ]

4,887.58

558.91

331.12

746.33

345.74

495.11

869.17

7,826.24

z.Jo

(867 88)

496.41

402.32

416.49

1,594.14

24,501.37

567.73

3,626.35

2,671.67

1,461 .77

1,881.63

5,734.23

6,848.38

4.72

771.71

701.09

366"12

478.46

257.87

Expenses

[a] Cost of material consumed

Ib] Purchase of stock-in-trade

[c] Change of inventories of finished goods,

work in process and stock-intrade

[d] Employee benefit expenses

[e] Finance cost

tfl Depreciation and amortisation expensis

[g] Other expenses

8,233.96 9,870.08 40,444.759,428.35Total Expenses (a)+(b)+( c)+(d)+(e)+(f)+(g)

159.98 44.29 347.261 83.1 6
Profit /(Loss) before exceptional ltems /
and tax (1-2)

Exceptional items

72.37

(140 30)

7.62

347.26183.16

46.10

0_02

16.81

(140 30)

0.42

11.14

44.29Profit / (loss) before tax (3-4)

Tax expenses

Current Tax

Deffered tax (lncome)/ Expenses

Tax adjustment of earlier years

Other comprehensive lncome (net of tax)

33.1s 407.57137.04 283.05Total Comprehensive lncome for the period ( net of tax)

856.44 856.44
Paid-up equity share capital

[Face Value of each share Rs.10/-] 856.44

27,366.30Other Equity

1.60 3.30 0.39 4.76

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11 Earnings Per Share in Rs. (norninal value of share
of Rs. 10/- each) Basic & Diluted - Not annualised

An ISO 9001/1ComPu,"6'" -ud4n# Certified Company

159.98

856.44
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F
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NOTES :

The above unaudited Standalone Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter were
approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 26lh July,2024.

The audited financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (lndian
2l Accounting Standard) Rule, 2015 (|ND-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other

recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

3I
The segment-wise reporting as defined in Ind-AS-108 is not applicable since the Company has only one reportable
segment " Chemicals"

4l
Corresponding figures of the previous period have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary to make them
comparable.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

\ Lch(L
Place: Mumbai

Date : 26thJuly,2024
Kamalkumar Du

Chairman (DlN MUMBAI



NGST & Associates
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Auditor's ReviewReport on Review of lnterim Consolidated Financial Results
To The Board of Directors of
Mangalam Organics Limitt:d

We have reviewed the accornpanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial r-esults of M/s. lVlangalam

Organics Lirnitcd ("the company") forthe quarter ended on 30th June 2024 ("tl'e staternent"), being submitted by

the comparry pr-rrsuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listrng Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 1,1015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFDlFAC16212016 dated July 5 2016

-fhis staterrent is the respoirsibility of the Company's lVlanagement and has been approved by the Board of

Dir-ectors / Comr-nittee of Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in the lndian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" ('lnd-AS
34"), prescribed under sectir-.n 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevarrt rules issued thereunder and

other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia. Our responsibilrty is to issue a report on these financial
slalernents lidseLr on oLrr revisw.

We conducted or-ir review irr accordance with the Standard on Review Engagernent (SRE) 2410,'Review oi
!nrerim Financial lnformation Performed by Independent Auditor of the Entity'issued by the lnstitute of Chartered
Accountants of lndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance
as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries
of company personnel & anaiytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an

audit \,Ve have not performecl an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion

The Statement includes the results of following entities in so far as they relate to the Consolidated Financial
Results,

Whollv Owned Subsidiarv Oompanies -
CI lVangalam Brands Private Limited

2) lVlangalam Pooja Stores Private Limited

3) lVangalam Speciality Chemicals Private Limited

Nothing has c<tlre to our nolice that causes us 1o believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financiai
results prepareci in accordanr;e with the applicable lndian Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133

of the Cornpanies Act. 2013 read with relevant rules issued therer,nder and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia has not disr;losed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
([rsting Obligations and t)isclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as modified by Circular No

CIR/CFD/FACl62l2016 datect July 5,2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains
any material misstatement

For; NGST & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. * 135159W

Place: Mumtrai
Date: July 26, 2024 \\!@

Bhupendra Gandhi
Partner

Membership No. 122296
u D r N -z_&rjl +94EN Ee6r 27 [7
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Bl2O3, Borivali Paras CHS, Rokadia Lane, Near Gokul Flotel, Borivali West, Murnbai, 4OO O92.
E-mail : contact@ngstca.com / Website : www.ngstca.corn
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UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 3OTH JUNE,2024
Rs. in Lakhs

Sr.

No.

Quarter ended on Year ended on

31.03.2024
Audited

30.46.2024
Un-Audited

31.03.2024
Audited

30.06.2023
Un-Audited

'1 lncome

[a] Revenue from operations

[b]Other lncome

11,798.58

21.34

10,509.95

24.60

10,890.56

42.04

49,351.96

77.61

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

10

11

Total lncome [1a + 1b ] 11,819.92 10,534.55 10,932.60 49,429.57

Expenses
[a] Cost of material consumed

[b] Purchase of stock-in-trade

[c] Change of inventories of finished goods,

work in process and stock-in-trade

[d] Employee benefit expenses

[e] Finance cost

tfl Depreciation and amortisation expenses

[g] Other expenses

7,141.63
52.40

1,099.71

970.55
394.1 6

504.55
1,447.76

5,129.12
556.12

176.48
1,029.43

368.50
508.86

2,597.64

6,974.42
13.22

(685.3e)

896.52
429.79
443.64

2,807.17

25,893.45
637.45

3,737.16
3,906.89
1,561.96
1,983.58

11,310.47

Total Expenses (a)+(b)+( c)+(d)+(e)+(f)+(g) 11,610.76 10,366.15 10,879.37 49,030.96

Profit /(Loss) before exceptional ltems /
and tax (1-2)

Exceptional items

209.16 168.40 53.23 398.61

Profit / (loss) before tax (3-4)

Tax expenses
Current Tax
Deffered tax (lncome)/ Expenses

Tax adjustment of earlier years
Other comprehensive lncome (net of tax)

209.16

42.01

0.02

168.40

63.67
(140.30)

(0.72)

53.23

22.64

398.61

110.29
(140.30)

6.96

Total Comprehensive lncome for the period ( net
of tax) (5-6+7)

167.13 245.75 30.59 421.66

[Face Value of each share Rs.10/-] 856.44 856.44 856.44 856.44

Other Equity 27,214.18

Earnings POr Share in Rs. (nominal value of share

of Rs. 10/- each) Basic & Diluted - Not annualised 1.95 2.87 036 4.92

An ISO 9001/14001 l45AOl
Certified CompanyComPui6'* (" ,,84*#

Particulars
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NOTES.:

1] The above audited Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter
were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 26lh Ju|y,2024.

2l
The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (lndian Accounting
Standard) Rule, 2015 (lND-AS), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other
recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable,

3l
The segment-wise reporting as defined in lnd-AS-108 is not applicable since the Company has only one reportable
segment " Chemicals"

4l
Corresponding figures of the previous period have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary to make them
comparable.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

\ Lt rttL
Kamalkunlar Dujodwala

Place: Mumbai
Date : 26th July,2024

Chairman
DIN - 00546281

*
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Annexure- B 
 

The details as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 
dated 13th July 2023, are given below: 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Internal Auditor Secretarial Auditor Cost Auditor 
 

Mr. Manoj 
Mhapadi 

M/s Yogesh Sharma 
& Company 
 
Yogesh Sharma 

NKJ & Associates     
 
Naresh Kumar 
Jethwani 

1. Reason for change 
viz. appointment, 
Reappointment, 
resignation, 
removal, death, 
otherwise 

Reappointment  Reappointment Reappointment 

2. Date of Re- 
appointment/ 
/cessation (as 
applicable) & 
term of 
appointment; 

Date of 
Reappointment:- 
26/07/2024 
 
Term of 
Appointment:- 
Financial Year 
2024-25 

Date of 
Reappointment:- 
26/07/2024 
 
Term of 
Appointment:- 
Financial Year  
2024-25 

Date of 
Reappointment:- 
26/07/2024 
 
Term of 
Appointment:- 
Financial Year  
2024-25 

3. Brief Profile  Mr. Manoj 
Mhapadi is a 
Chartered 
Accountant 
having an 
experience of 20 
years in the fields 
of Accounts, 
taxation and 
auditing, 
commercial 
operation, system 
Development/ 
MIS, Fund 
Sourcing and 
Budgetary control. 

Mr. Yogesh M. 
Sharma, a Fellow 
Member of the 
Institute of Company 
Secretaries of India 
for over 15 years, 
holds a Law degree, a 
postgraduate degree 
in Commerce, and a 
master’s degree in 
Finance and 
Marketing. He 
specializes in 
Secretarial Audit and 
Annual Compliance 
Reports under SEBI’s 
LODR regulations, 
providing legal and 
corporate 

Mr. Naresh Jethwani, 
the proprietor of NKJ 
& Associates has 
experience of 20 Years 
of Industrial 
experience in various 
capacities, as Internal 
Auditor, Sr. Accounts 
Officer & Cost 
Accountant From 
1993 to 2011 and 12 
Years of Experience as 
Practising Cost 
Accountant from 2012 
onwards. 
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consultancy to both 
listed and unlisted 
companies. 
Additionally, he has 
experience in NCLT 
matters related to 
Mergers and 
Amalgamations. 

4. Disclosure of 
Relationship 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
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